

# 15-3775-CV

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda, and  
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald  
Zarda,

*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,*

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as Skydive Long Island; and RAYMOND  
MAYNARD,

*DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Kimberlee Wood Colby  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Law & Religious Freedom  
Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Identity of the *Amici Curiae*, Interest in the Case, and Source of Authority to File .....1

Statement of Issues.....3

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD BE SLOW TO OVERRULE EXTENSIVE PRECEDENT IN THIS LONG-SETTLED AREA. ....5

II. REVERSAL WILL REQUIRE EXTENSIVE VIOLENCE TO PRECEDENT. ....10

    A. This Court has previously rejected the “associational” argument for extending liability under Title VII to discrimination based on sexual orientation. ....12

    B. This Court has previously held that the repeated Congressional rejections of proposals to extend liability under Title VII to reach discrimination based on sexual orientation is “strong evidence” that Title VII does not currently create such liability.. .....13

    C. This Court has previously held that a theory of non-conformance with sex stereotypes cannot be used to “bootstrap” Title VII liability for discrimination based on sexual orientation.....15

    D. *Oncale* did not open an interpretive pathway to extend Title VII to reach sexual orientation.....16

III.	THERE IS NO DRIVING NEED TO ENGAGE IN THE SWEEPING OVERTURNING OF PRECEDENT THAT REVERSAL WOULD REQUIRE. ....	17
A.	The democratic process is resulting in statutes that extend nondiscrimination protection to sexual orientation.....	17
B.	Market forces are resulting in policies that extend nondiscrimination protection to sexual orientation.....	18
C.	“Uniformity” is not itself an appropriate goal within our federal system. ....	20
IV.	THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT, AND THE COURT SHOULD BE CAREFUL NOT TO ADDRESS, QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN STATUTORY RIGHTS OF HOMOSEXUAL INDIVIDUALS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF FREE EXERCISE, FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, AND FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION OF RELIGIOUS INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANIZATIONS.....	21
	Conclusion .....	25
	Certificate of Compliance.....	27
	Certificate of Service.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	1-2
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	23
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2nd Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Dawson v. Bumble &amp; Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	11, 16-18
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester County Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	12-13
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg. Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York et al.</i> , 2017 WL 2989706 (2nd Cir., July 14, 2017).....	23
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	11
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2008) .....	12

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....23

*Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart*,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978).....15

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....12

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
370 F.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), *cert. denied*, 2016 WL 1645027  
(Colo. 2016), *cert. granted*, 2017 WL 2722428 (U.S. June 26,  
2017) (No. 16-111) .....23

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....21

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....10, 11, 16

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....10, 15

*Simonton v. Runyon*,  
232 F.3d 33 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*Straights and Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Sch. No. 279*,  
540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008) .....2

*Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....14

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....9

**Statutes and Regulations**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* .....*passim*

Conn. Gen Stat. §46a-81c .....17

Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. §§1681-1688 .....8

Employment Non-Discrimination Act, S. 815, 113<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2013).....14, 22

Equal Access Act of 1984, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-74 .....1

New York State Human Rights Law, N.Y. Exec. Law § 290 *et seq.* .....17

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. §2000(e)(k) .....8

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §495 .....17

34 C.F.R. §106.33 .....9

34 C.F.R. §106.41(a).....9

34 C.F.R. §106.41(b) .....9

**Other Authorities**

128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982).....1

Carl Esbeck, *Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment Discrimination: Can Religious Organizations Continue to Staff on a Religious Basis?*, 4 Oxford J. of Law & Religion 368 (2015) .....22

Movement Advancement Project, [http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non\\_discrimination\\_ordinances/policies](http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non_discrimination_ordinances/policies) .....17

Brad Sears & Christy Mallory, *Economic Motives for Adopting LGBT-Related Workplace Policies*, The Williams Institute, 2 (Oct. 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/yd5g6sha>.....19
